TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
East Penn Manufacturing Co.		06/01/2012	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank	
Street Address:	1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd.	
Internal Address:	MAC D1109-019	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28262	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4097045	A3
Registration Number:	1391434	ADVANCED ENERGY
Registration Number:	2642707	ADVANCED GENERATION
Registration Number:	2013303	ASTRO LITE
Registration Number:	1759627	ASTRO LITE
Registration Number:	2321659	D
Registration Number:	1124235	DEKA
Registration Number:	1368638	DEKA
Registration Number:	3111002	DEKA POWR MATE
Registration Number:	3667437	DEKA SYNERGY
Registration Number:	1201881	
Registration Number:	1853559	DOMINATOR
Registration Number:	3405001	DURATION
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 004803 FRAME: 0544

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	1860805	DYNAMIC			
Registration Number:	3732470	EHP			
Registration Number:	3047300	ELECTRO			
Registration Number:	2152080	EPOX-Z			
Registration Number:	3259908	E-Z LINK			
Registration Number:	3405222	E-Z REACH			
Registration Number:	3259909	GEL-MATE			
Registration Number:	2041305	GEL-TECH			
Registration Number:	2419712	GOLF MASTER			
Registration Number:	3365922	HI-AMP			
Registration Number:	1317777	HITECH			
Registration Number:	1504447	HITECH			
Registration Number:	3071577	HYDRASAVER			
Registration Number:	1772292	INFERNO			
Registration Number:	2990166	INTIMIDATOR			
Registration Number:	3819730	IPF			
Registration Number:	1419588	LANCASTER			
Registration Number:	2804607	LYNX			
Registration Number:	2021392	MAGNA POWER			
Registration Number:	2114057	MAINTENANCE SAVER			
Registration Number:	3405003	MARINE MASTER			
Registration Number:	2117815	MAX POWR			
Registration Number:	2952786	MEGA LIFE			
Registration Number:	0645675	MERIT			
Registration Number:	3994448	MORE POWER LESS SPACE			
Registration Number:	2933552	POWERED FOR PERFORMANCE			
Registration Number:	4078150	POWER-PERFORM			
Registration Number:	2952787	POWER-TEC			
Registration Number:	3318895	PRO MASTER			
Registration Number:	3223494	QUICK CLAMP			
Registration Number:	3353949	QUICK CONNECT			
Registration Number:	2172310	READY POWER			
Registration Number:	3548320	READY POWER			
Registration Number:	1893943	ROADHAWK			
Registration Number:	3198907	SEA MATE			
<u> </u>	11	TRADEMARK			

	2020608	SEAHAWK
Registration Number:	2088949	SEALED POWER
Registration Number:	3303102	SPACESAVER
Registration Number:	2931295	SPORTS POWER
Registration Number:	3134770	STARTRITE
Registration Number:	3716558	Т4
Registration Number:	1499381	TBS
Registration Number:	2977760	TRACK N TOWN
Registration Number:	2672902	ULTIMATE
Registration Number:	3732467	ULTRABATTERY
Registration Number:	1662355	UNIGY
Registration Number:	2972285	UNIPOWER
Registration Number:	1446087	UNITECH
Registration Number:	1363090	VOLT BUSTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 704 503 2600

Email: trademarks@kslaw.com,rgarka@kslaw.com,hserbin@kslaw.com,vbantug@kslaw.com

Correspondent King & Spalding - Attn: Ryan Garka, Esq. Name:

Address Line

100 N Tryon Street 1:

Address Line

4:

Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18464.015099
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vicky R. Bantug, Paralegal
Signature:	/Vicky R. Bantug/
Date:	06/19/2012

Total Attachments: 7

source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page1.tif

source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page2.tif source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page3.tif

source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page4.tif

source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page5.tif

source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page6.tif

source=Signed East Penn Agreement#page7.tif

REEL: 004803 FRAME: 0546

TRADEMARK

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS *

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that (a) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the secured parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks shown on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) the undersigned hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Trademarks.

The Obligors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DMSLIBRARY01-19098933.2

Very truly yours,

EAST PENN MANUFACTURING CO., a

Pennsylvania corporation

By: E State Name: Christopher E. Pruitt

Title: Executive Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

East Penn Manufacturing Co.
Notice of Grant of Security in Trademarks - East Penn

Schedule 1

Docket No.	Country	Trademark	Status	Registration No. Registration Date	Application No. Filing Date	Owner
29427-1093	United States	A3	Registered	85/195,281	4,097,045	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0953	United States	ADVANCED ENERGY	Registered	73/530,785	1,391,434	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0932	United States	ADVANCED GENERATION	Registered	76/355,279	2,642,707	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0971	United States	ASTRO LITE	Registered	74/685,860	2,013,303	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0970	United States	ASTRO LITE (and design)	Registered	74/287,482	1,759,627	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0965	United States	D (and design)	Registered	75/659,126	2,321,659	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0915	United States	DEKA	Registered	73/095,629	1,124,235	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0966	United States	DEKA (and design)	Registered	73/495,198	1,368,638	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0959	United States	DEKA POWR MATE (stylized)	Registered	76/635,564	3,111,002	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1056	United States	DEKA SYNERGY	Registered	77/419,652	3,667,437	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0931	United States	Design (Fanciful Batteryman)	Registered	73/316,764	1,201,881	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0926	United States	DOMINATOR	Registered	74/459,113	1,853,559	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1018	United States	DURATION	Registered	77/240,880	3,405,001	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0918	United States	DYNAMIC	Registered	74/465,830	1,860,805	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.

29427-1069	United States	ЕНР	Registered	77/584,522	3,732,470	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0961	United States	ELECTRO	Registered	76/466,822	3,047,300	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0924	United States	EPOX-Z	Registered	75/227,303	2,152,080	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1015	United States	E-Z LINK	Registered	77/059,868	3,259,908	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1052	United States	E-Z REACH	Registered	77/271,126	3,405,222	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1014	United States	GEL-MATE	Registered	77/059,873	3,259,909	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0920	United States	GEL-TECH	Registered	74/690,503	2,041,305	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0928	United States	GOLF MASTER	Registered	75/538,007	2,419,712	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1009	United States	HI-AMP	Registered	78/967,843	3,365,922	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0911	United States	НІТЕСН	Registered	73/443,555	1,317,777	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0913	United States	НІТЕСН	Registered	73/654,086	1,504,447	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0960	United States	HYDRASAVER	Registered	76/599,244	3,071,577	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0917	United States	INFERNO	Registered	74/257,618	1,772,292	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0941	United States	INTIMIDATOR	Registered	76/586,068	2,990,166	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1080	United States	IPF	Registered	77/826,469	3,819,730	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0912	United States	LANCASTER	Registered	73/581,190	1,419,588	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.

29427-0934	United States	LYNX (and design)	Registered	76/496,448	2,804,607	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0919	United States	MAGNA POWER	Registered	74/649,971	2,021,392	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0922	United States	MAINTENANCE SAVER	Registered	75/194,313	2,114,057	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1023	United States	MARINE MASTER	Registered	77/240,897	3,405,003	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0923	United States	MAX POWR	Registered	75/194,312	2,117,815	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0937	United States	MEGA LIFE	Registered	76/552,959	2,952,786	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0921	United States	MERIT	Registered	72/004,788	645,675	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1079	United States	MORE POWER LESS SPACE	Registered	77/792,958	3,994,448	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc
29427-0936	United States	POWERED FOR PERFORMANCE	Registered	76/355,278	2,933,552	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-1099	United States	POWER- PERFORM	Registered	85/249,194	4,078,150	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0938	United States	POWER-TEC	Registered	76/552,961	2,952,787	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0901	United States	PRO MASTER	Registered	76/411,216	3,318,895	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0905	United States	QUICK CLAMP	Registered	78/681,737	3,223,494	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0969	United States	QUICK CONNECT	Registered	78/830,076	3,353,949	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0925	United States	READY POWER	Registered	75/176,087	2,172,310	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.
29427-0974	United States	READY POWER	Registered	78/861,052	3,548,320	East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.

29427-0942	United States	ROADHAWK	Registered	74/301,040	1,893,943	East Penn Manufacturing
			Ì			Company, Inc.
29427-0973	United	SEA MATE	Registered	78/852,309	3,198,907	East Penn
27,127,07,3	States					Manufacturing
	Succe					Company, Inc.
29427-0943	United	SEAHAWK	Registered	75/010,965	2,020,608	East Penn
27121-0313	States	O3.57 £1 12.2 37 12.	registered	15,010,000	2,020,000	Manufacturing
	Diaco					Company, Inc.
29427-0927	United	SEALED POWER	Registered	75/098,455	2,088,949	East Penn
£37£7-V3£3	States	OPLETER & O MARK	Registered	15/0/03/05	2,000,213	Manufacturing
	Suites					Company, Inc.
29427-0963	United	SPACESAVER	Registered	76/599,243	3,303,102	East Penn
22427-0303	States	SINCLOAVER	registered	100000,250	3,303,102	Manufacturing
	States					Company, Inc.
29427-0935	United	SPORTS POWER	Registered	76/467,174	2,931,295	East Penn
7A471-0A22	States	SPORISFOWER	Registered	70/407,174	2,731,273	Manufacturing
	States					,
20127 00/2	77	OTA DTRIDE	5	77/631 202	2 124 770	Company, Inc. East Penn
29427-0962	United	STARTRITE	Registered	76/641,302	3,134,770	1
	States					Manufacturing
AA287 1027		CDV 4	***	mminer and	20.216.220	Company, Inc.
29427-1066	United	T4	Registered	77/566,434	3,716,558	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
						Company, Inc.
29427-0914	United	TBS	Registered	73/701,299	1,499,381	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
						Company, Inc.
29427-0940	United	TRACK-N-TOWN	Registered	76/552,960	2,977,760	East Penn
	States	(stylized)				Manufacturing
						Company, Inc.
29427-0933	United	ULTIMATE	Registered	76/174,096	2,672,902	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
***************************************						Company, Inc.
29427-1068	United	ULTRABATTERY	Registered	77/582,677	3,732,467	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
,						Company, Inc.
29427-0909	United	UNIGY	Registered	74/126,968	1,662,355	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
						Company, Inc.
29427-0939	United	UNIPOWER	Registered	76/552,962	2,972,285	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
						Company, Inc
29427-0910	United	UNITECH	Registered	73/612,794	1,446,087	East Penn
	States		,-			Manufacturing
					a circum	Company, Inc.
29427-0930	United	VOLT BUSTER	Registered	73/530,781	1,363,090	East Penn
	States					Manufacturing
						Company, Inc.

RECORDED: 06/19/2012